PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS
ORDINARY BOARD MEETING
25th APRIL 2018 at 7.30 pm

AGENDA - OPEN PUBLIC SESSION

1. 1.1 Welcome, Apologies and Declarations
2. Minutes for Adoption:

2.1 The Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on the 11th April 2018
3. Matters Arising:

3.1 Email vote - Ratification required for email vote (For: RA, MH, BW, IS
& LVW) re press release regarding kerbside recycling as per Standing
Order 12 Interim Decision Making.

3.2 Public Correspondence from previous meeting
3.3 Defibrillator — Town Hall
3.4 Garden of Remembrance
4, Motions: None
5. Finance:
5.1 Approval of invoices for payment late April 2018 - enclosed
5.2 Invoices paid mid April 2018 for noting
5.3 Car Insurance
Special Projects:
6.1 Refuse Tender Information Pack for approval
6.2 Manxonia House Windows Tender Information Pack for approval
6.3 Youth Council
7. Public Correspondence:

7.1 Request for Public Forum from 2 Commissioners
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7.2 Correspondence from Southern Group Practice re proposed residential

home
7.3 I request for banner
7.4 Email correspondence from Ratepayer re artwork in the village
7.5 Email correspondence from Chairman of Port St Mary Golf Club
7.6 Letter of thanks from Ratepayer
8. Consultations:
8.1 Consultation on Election Legislation
9. Planning Matters:
9.1 Planning Applications

PA18/00336/B 7 St Marys Glebe, Fistard, Port St Mary. C Scott and Z
Hawley. Erection of extension to replace existing conservatory and

extension of driveway
9.2 Planning Approvals

PA18/00076/B Traie Creggagh, Queens Road, Port St Mary. Mr J Walker.
Creation of new vehicular access to provide off street parking and

associated ground works and level alterations approved
9.3 Planning Appeals: None

9.4 Planning Amendments: None

10. Policy and Resources:
10.1 Wicksteed Annual Playground Inspection

11. Invitations:

11.1 Chairman invited to Lezayre Parish Commissioners Civic Service on
Sunday 29th April 2018 at 3 pm at Kirk Christ Church - previously
circulated

11.2 Chairman invited to Tynwald Garden Party on Sunday 1st July 2018
at Government House
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12.

11.3 Chairman invited to opening of exhibition of the Methodist Modern
Art Collection on Saturday 12th May at the Promenade Methodist Church,

Douglas

Any other business of an urgent nature (by permission of the Chairman)

Page 3 of 42



Item 3.2
PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Email from Rushen Commissioners regarding a Dog DNA outline proposal - A
response was issued to request a meeting to discuss the proposal further.

E-mail from ratepayer in support of the above mentioned proposal — A response
was issued thanking the ratepayer for their contribution and advising that a
meeting had been requested with Rushen to discuss the matter further.

Henry Bloom Noble Library - A response has been issued to decline the
memberships but thank for the offer.

IoM Post Office re five year strategy — IoM Post Office have been invited to discuss
further at the next Clerks forum scheduled for the 8t May.

Ratepayer webcam request — The ratepayer has been referred to the Information
Commissioners Office.

Email from MH to Chair regarding question raised from ratepayer - LVW
responded, no action taken.

Email from Senior Planning Officer requesting to meet - A response has been
issued to accept the offer to meet with the Board.

Letter from Alexander Elliott offering external DPO services — A response has been
issued to thank and decline the offer.

Letter received from Port St Mary Business Association requesting a public meeting
in relation to Manxonia House — A response has been issued to advise that the
Commissioners would be willing to meet to discuss, however they would like to
defer until after the AGM in May.
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Item 3.3
PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

DEFIB - TOWN HALL

CCTVin
Operation

The defib is now in position at the front of the Town Hall, permission is sought
from the Board to invite the press and charities involved in obtaining the
equipment to an unveiling along with the Chairman.

A new sign has been priced at £45 for the front of the building, after viewing

similar defib boxes around the Island, I would suggest that what is in place is
sufficient and no further signage for the front of the building is required.
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Item 3.4
PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE

Entry from public minute 12/7/17;

Garden of Remembrance sentinels

A proposal was made to purchase and site 2 additional sentinels
together with the adaptation to the fence and electric provision at a
cost of £7,500.

Proposed: BW/AM

This was resolved with all in favour

The sentinels were purchased in August 2017 at a cost of £2,418.88 excluding
VAT.

The Architect has advised that planning permission may be required to amend the
site, the drawings have been supplied to the planning department, who have
stated that no application will be required.

T.E. Cubbon has advised that they can begin engraving as soon as the research
has been carried out on the additional names to be added, and they are approved.

The architect has provided a revised plan (attached) including dimensions to
enable the contractors to provide accurate quotations. Quotations are being
requested from 3 contractors to provide a full cost including removal of railings,
fitting of sentinels and lighting.

If the new stone work is damaged during the electrical works process, it would
take approximately 12 weeks to source the replacement stones. The only
resolution to this is to attempt to cable it in a different way, the contractors will
be requested to provide viable options, which will then be passed by the architect
for approval. The electrical contractor who provided the services for the original
sentinels, has been contacted to request the lighting specification.

£5,000 has been budgeted for the outstanding cost (not including the purchase of
the sentinels) for the 2018/19 financial year.
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PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

INVOICES TO BE PAID IN APRIL 2018 (2ND MEETING)

Housing Expenses
Inv # Date Inv Number Supplier Description House Category NL Code Total Net VAT Total Cost

34 18/02/2018|180218 Andrew McEwan Fitting wallboards to kitchen 1 CB Repairs 6100 £339.00 £0.00 £339.00
35 05/04/2018|G18C1138 Colas Asbestos waste BB Repairs 6100 £100.00 £20.00 £120.00
36 01/04/2018(156370 IOM Government - Treasury Rates CB Housing rates 6105 £6,680.20 £0.00 £6,680.20
37 08/03/2018(1927527 J.Qualtrough Fencing Repairs 6100 £52.57 £10.51 £63.08
38 08/03/2018|1927527 J.Qualtrough Key cut 1 CB Repairs 6100 £2.30 £0.46 £2.76
39 12/03/2018|1928444 J.Qualtrough Roof tiles BB Repairs 6100 £3.37 £0.67 £4.04
40 29/03/2018|1932747 J.Qualtrough Asbestos removal BB Repairs 6100 £48.82 £9.76 £58.58
41 27/03/2018|660/19791 MC Locksmiths Hinges 16 SA _|Repairs 6100 £82.02 £16.40 £98.42
42 09/04/2018(3375 Raven Electrical repairs 5 FR Repairs 6100 £97.97 £19.59 £117.56

Sub Totals - Housing £7,406.25 £77.39 £7,483.64

Rate Born Expenses
Inv # Date Inv Number Supplier Description Category NL Code Total Net VAT Total Cost

43 10/04/2018|5462 Braddan Parish Commissioners |GDPR training course Staff training 5180 £130.50 £26.10 £156.60
44 16/01/2018|2766 CLC Citroen van HMN107L service Vehicle General Expenses 6056 £349.57 £69.92 £419.49
45 22/06/1900|113 Connor & Co Professional advice Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £332.50 £66.50 £399.00
46 09/04/2018|0958 AMF028 City Heating Spares Hammerite paint for playground Playground 5820 £45.64 £9.13 £54.77
47 10/04/2018|357497 DEFA Tipping charge March 2018 Refuse expenses 5210 £3,908.27 £781.65 £4,689.92
48 19/04/2018|115571 Discover Diving AED course manuals and certificates Staff training 5180 £140.00 £0.00 £140.00
49 08/04/2018(17779 Island IT E-mail hosting 25/3-24/4/18 Computer Expenses 5140 £77.00 £15.40 £92.40
50 11/04/2018|17836 Island IT Call out HF email checks Computer Expenses 5140 £165.00 £33.00 £198.00
51 13/04/2018(4108581 IOM Newspapers Traffic consultation Consultancy fees 5045 £200.00 £40.00 £240.00
52 13/04/2018|4108658 IOM Newspapers Waste removal EOI Refuse expenses 5210 £271.44 £54.28 £325.72
53 13/04/2018|4108600 IOM Newspapers Manxonia house windows EOI Manxonia House cap 3330 £301.60 £60.32 £361.92
54 01/04/2018|175582 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Town Hall Town Hall Rates 5150 £880.12 £0.00 £880.12
55 01/04/2018|350988 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Golf course store Golf course rates 5615 £52.44 £0.00 £52.44
56 01/04/2018|172788 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Golf links Golf course rates 5615 £636.31 £0.00 £636.31
57 01/04/2018[174146 IOM Government - Treasury Rates The Smithy Sundry Stores Rates 6025 £85.86 £0.00 £85.86
58 01/04/2018|256770 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Ballagawne tip Amenities Ballagawne site 5815 £2.13 £0.00 £2.13
59 01/04/2018|272772 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Garage 1 Sundry Stores Rates 6025 £42.61 £0.00 £42.61
60 01/04/2018|272780 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Garage 2 Sundry Stores Rates 6025 £42.61 £0.00 £42.61
61 01/04/2018(272798 IOM Government - Treasury Rates Garage 3 Sundry Stores Rates 6025 £42.61 £0.00 £42.61
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PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

INVOICES TO BE PAID IN APRIL 2018 (2ND MEETING)

Rate Born Expenses (continued)

Inv # Date Inv Number Supplier Description Category NL Code Total Net VAT Total Cost
62 08/03/2018[1927527 J.Qualtrough Wood for Golf club Golf maintenance 5630 £34.16 £6.84 £41.00
63 12/03/2018/1928444 J.Qualtrough Golf course fencing Golf maintenance 5630 £14.83 £2.97 £17.80
64 19/03/2018|1929987 J.Qualtrough Town hall WC repair Town Hall expenses 5150 £17.44 £3.49 £20.93
65 26/03/2018[1931557 J.Qualtrough Plywood Stores 6020 £34.16 £6.83 £40.99
66 01/04/2018]11056160 Manx Telecom Telephone April 18 Telephone Expenses 5160 £118.34 £23.67 £142.01
67 01/04/2018|8226 Orb Limited Payroll admin PSMC March 18 Office Expenses 5170 £60.50 £12.10 £72.60
68 01/04/2018|8240 Orb Limited Payroll admin SRC March 18 Office Expenses 5170 £20.00 £4.00 £24.00
69 06/04/2018|50841 Quine & Cubbon Mona's Queen Invites Civic Events 5082 £52.10 £10.42 £62.52
70 10/04/2018|3377 Raven Workshop boiler repairs Stores 6020 £54.00 £10.80 £64.80
71 19/03/2018|246136 Sadler Stihl repair__ Garden machinery 5267 £13.80 £2.76 £16.56
72 04/04/2018|6338 Safety Management Services Supervisor Manxonia House Manxonia House cap 3330 £647.50 £129.50 £777.00
73 06/04/2018)|32828 Search & Select Temporary finance officer w/e 30.03.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £930.00 £186.00 £1,116.00
74 13/04/2018|32883 Search & Select Temporary finance officer w/e 06.04.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £914.50 £182.90 £1,097.40
75 20/04/2018(32927 Search & Select Temporary finance officer w/e 13.04.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £1,147.00 £229.40 £1,376.40
76 06/04/2018|106245 SCASB Amenity site contribution Q1 18 Amenity site costs 5240 £7,165.93 £0.00 £7,165.93
A7, 16/04/2018]|1800064457 St Johns Ambulance DLO employee first aid course Staff Training 5180 £134.50 £26.90 £161.40
78 10/04/2018(2027 Terry Crook Roof repair Smithy Smithy maintenance 6005 £230.00 £46.00 £276.00
79 23/03/2018(869112872 Trade UK Rotary dryers recharge MCHC Recharge MCHC 6106 £39.58 £7.92 £47.50
80 10/04/2018(274363 WDS Limited Cleaning supplies Public Conveniences 5400 £159.49 £31.89 £191.38
81 12/04/2018|274795 WDS Limited Cleaning supplies Town Hall expenses 5150 £45.13 £9.02 £54.15

Sub Totals - Rate Born £19,539.17 £2,089.71 £21,628.88
TOTALS £26,945.42 £2,167.10 £29,112.52
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PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS
INVOICES TO BE PAID IN APRIL 2018 (2ND MEETING)

Summary Breakdown of Expenditure (excluding VAT)

Stores, Vehicles & Gdns,WC's, Paths,refuse £738.85
Manonia House Capital expense £949.10
Civic Events £52.10
Office, Professional and Consultancy Expenses £3,964.84
Town Hall Expenses £942.69
Golf course/playground/Smithy repairs/rates £1;101.37
Refuse £4,179.71
Staff Training £405.00
Amenity Site Contribution £7,165.93
MCHC recharge £39.58
Housing rates £6,680.20
Housing repairs £726.05

Total £26,945.42

£0.00
Government Pension Scheme
Paid in April 2018 Salaries Gross Employers' NI Contribution Contributions Members' Attendence Allowance

Office including £17,011.59 £1,596.78 £3,868.68
Less: Housing -£2,130.06 -£146.91 -£524.38
DLO £13,019.22 £898.36 £2,890.49
Members expenses second March and April
meetings so far £416.25
Total £27,900.75 £2,348.23 £6,234.79 £416.25
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PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

INVOICES PAID ON 16TH APRIL 2018

Inv # Date Inv Number Supplier Description House Category NL Code Total Net VAT Total Cost
1 21/03/2018(44355 Cleevu Aerial Spec. Ltd Aerial replace TP Repairs 6100 £88.50 £17.70 £106.20
2 01/04/2018]10757 Data Proc. Network (1989) Ltd |Annual R+R system support Housing Miscellaneous 6170 £3,970.00 £794.00 £4,764.00
22/03/2018|10678 Kestrel Insurance Commercial Combined renewal Housing Insurance 6115 £13,723.11 £0.00 £13,723.11
3 29/03/2018|29773 Manx Glass & Glazing _ Replace windows 18BB Repairs 6100 £554.47 £110.89 £665.36
4 14/03/2018)|660/19638 MC Locksmiths Window 4SMA __|Repairs 6100 £417.44 £83.49 £500.93
5 28/03/2018|6331 Safety Management Services Asbestos check BB Repairs 6100 £125.00 £25.00 £150.00
Sub Totals - Housin £18,878.52 £1,031.08 £19,909.60
26/03/2018|00146286 Bridson & Horrox Stationer Office Expenses 5170 £89.46 £17.89 £107.35
7 29/03/2018|00148835 Bridson & Horrox Workshop - inks Stores 6020 £101.65 £20.33 £121.98
09/02/2018|5046 Bridson & Horrox Stationery refund Office Expenses 5170 -£5.57 -£1.11 -£6.68
8 12/03/2018|0866023534 B&Q Grass seed Gardens/Flowerbeds 5260 £64.00 £0.00 £64.00
9 12/03/2018|0866023534 B&Q Gardening equipt Gardening equipment 5267 £49.41 £9.88 £59.29
10 31/03/2018|1138/310318 Calvert Newsagent Postage and papers Office Expenses 5170 £193.65 £0.85 £194.50
11 19/03/2018]|0958 AMD326 City Heating Spares Paint Town Hall expenses 5150 £112.20 £22.44 £134.64
12 23/03/2018(30698 Corlett Bolton Co Professional services 23 Feb to 22 March Legal fees 5040 £4,500.00 £900.00 £5,400.00
13 28/03/2018|664 Cotswold Fireworks Fireworks for civic event Civic Events 5082 £2,153.33 £430.67 £2,584.00
14 22/03/2018|17738 Island IT Call out to move HF files PDF-DWG Computer Expenses 5140 £41.25 £8.25 £49.50
15 23/03/2018|17748 Island IT Two call outs DNS/Sage issues Computer Expenses 5140 £41.25 £8.25 £49.50
22/03/2018|10677 Kestrel Insurance Fleet renewal Insurance Costs 5070 £1,513.52 £0.00 £1,513.52
22/03/2018|10678 Kestrel Insurance Commercial Combined renewal Insurance Costs 5070 £11,030.95 £0.00 £11,030.95
22/03/2018|10678 Kestrel Insurance Commercial Combined renewal Manxonia House Cap 3330 £802.09 £0.00 £802.09
18 03/04/2018|960743634 Credit [Manx Gas Limited Manxonia CN Manxonia House exps 5175 -£40.72 -£2.04 -£42.76
19 03/04/2018|960743543 Manx Gas Limited Town Hall gas 13.01 to 16.03.18 Town Hall expenses 5150 £1,294.25 £64.72 £1,358.97
22 07/03/2018[16045 Positive Solutions HR Ltd HR services from 19.02 to 06.03.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £1,040.00 £208.00 £1,248.00
23 28/03/2018|16048 Positive Solutions HR Ltd HR services from 07.03 to 20.03.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £1,088.75 £217.75 £1,306.50
24 29/03/2018|32770 Search & Select Temporary finance officer w/e 23.03.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £1,147.00 £229.40 £1,376.40
25 31/03/2018|106158 SCASB Rubble waste March 18 Refuse expenses 5210 £82.09 £16.42 £98.51
26 27/03/2018|900094 SMP_Accounting Accounting services to 31.03.18 Accy & Prof Fees 5030 £2,150.00 £430.00 £2,580.00
27 09/03/2018|13043 Southern Plumbing & Heating |WC seat Town Hall expenses 5150 £13.07 £2.61 £15.68
28 31/03/2018|201800000266 Station Garage Refuse collection diesel Refuse expenses 5210 £38.67 £7.73 £46.40
29 26/03/2018|56873 Wade's Truck Services Vehicle repair - trailer Vehicle General Expens: 6056 £40.89 £8.18 £49.07
30 20/03/2018|24828 WI-Manx Phone hosting April 18 Telephone Expenses 5160 £226.61 £45.31 £271.92
31 06/02/2018|271049 WDS Limited Town Hall cleaning supplies Town Hall expenses 5150 £111.01 £22.20 £133.21
32 26/03/2018|273624 WDS Limited Town Hall cleaning supplies Town Hall expenses 5150 £83.88 £16.78 £100.66
33 04/04/2018(273917 WDS Limited Town Hall cleaning supplies Town Hall expenses 5150 £83.90 £16.78 £100.68
Sub Totals - Rate Born £28,046.59 £2,701.29 £30,747.88
Total £46,925.11 £3,732.37 £50,657.48
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Item 5.3
PORT ST MARY COMMISSIONERS

CAR INSURANCE

The Internal Audit report has not yet been received, however during discussions
attention has been drawn to ensuring all parties who use their vehicle for work
use should ensure they are covered for ‘business use’.

Staff have been asked to request quotes from their Insurance company for the
above mentioned and these are provided below;

I (01 < off admin fee)
I -~ cady covered
I - / rcady covered
I 10 (one off admin fee)

Permission is sought from the Board to reimburse the above amounts once they
have been added to the policies and invoices received.

The Internal Auditors advised that Board members should also be covered, as if

they were to be involved in an incident on their way to or leaving a meeting, it
would be deemed as business use.
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Item 6.1

Port St. Mary Commissioners
Town Hall, Port St. Mary, Isle of Man. IM9 5DA
Tel: (01624) 832101

WWwWWw.portstmary.gov.im

Email: h.fargher@portstmary.gov.im

Name
Address

Date
Dear Sir,
TENDER DOCUMENTATION: REFUSE COLLECTION CONTRACT 2018

Thank you for your expression of interest in tendering for the above contract.
Details are enclosed concerning tendering for the removal of refuse from Port St
Mary.

Specification for Refuse Contract from 1st July 2018.

1. To uplift and resell all refuse bins for the ratepayers of Port St Mary on a
weekly basis each Tuesday commencing 3rd July 2018. Please note that a
Tuesday is preferable, not essential.

In 2017/18 the village collected 305 tonnes of waste. Due to the removal of the
kerbside collection recycling system, we estimate a further 89 tonnes to be
included, bring the total to an average of 394.

The Board are willing to consider an increase in the contracted rate only if and
when there has been a 20% increase on the above mentioned tonnage sustained
over a 3 month period.

The collection service operates from 08 00 every Tuesday collecting refuse from
881 homes. All homes are within the village of Port St Mary. In addition, refuse
is also collected from 15 commercial businesses through the village, the facility to
weigh these bins in order to produce accurate invoicing would be desirable.

Contractors are requested to price for the undertaking of the round on any (or all)
of the following bases:

1. Provision of vehicle only:
2. Provision of vehicle and driver only:
3. Provision of a fully manned service:
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The contractor must commence at 08 00 and is expected to complete the collection
by the end of the day.

At all times transported waste must go directly to a waste transfer facility arriving
within 1 hour of leaving the village.

In the event of driver sickness or vehicle breakdown, the tenderer must provide
alternative driver/vehicle as necessary.

A current Health & Safety Policy must be in place along with up to date Risk
Assessments for the transportation of waste from the village to the waste facility.

Thank you for showing an interest in contracting for this service. A visit to the
village is strongly recommended to discuss the details and an appointment may
be made by contacting the Deputy Clerk, Hayley Fargher whose details are below.

Yours faithfully

Hayley Fargher